

**IN THE COURT OF LD. JUDGE SPECIAL CASE POCSO, 1ST COURT,  
BONGAON, NORTH 24 PARGANAS**

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay( JO Code WB 00581)  
Additional District & Sessions Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

**SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 30/2022**

**Ref : Gopalnagar, PS case no.320/22,dated  
11.06.2022,U/s 376(3) IPC and 4/6 POCSO Act.**

Order no.1

13.06.2022

**Accused Subhajit Mondal is produced from J/C and  
he is remanded to J/C till the next date.**

A petition for bail is filed and moved. Seen the CD.  
Considering the nature and gravity of offence the prayer for  
bail is rejected.

Accused **Subhajit Mondal**, S/O Manas Mondal (**21  
years**) is produced and identified before me by PSI  
Santanu Mishra of Gopalnagar PS for taking him custody on  
police remand. Perused the forwarding report, FIR, written  
complaint, arrest memo, seizure list, the PC prayer duly  
recommended by the officer in-charge of Gopalnagar PS .

Ld. P.P. in-charge and Defence Counsel have already  
recorded their presence before this Ld. Court today.  
Heard both sides.

The IO is interrogated on dock.

The IO has prayed for police custody of the accused  
for 7 days on the ground that as in course of interrogation  
the accused confessed his guilt. The police custody of the  
accused is required for the purpose of recovery of  
investigation and also to identify the PO etc.

After giving careful consideration it appears to me  
that if the prayer for police custody of the accused is not  
allowed, the investigation will suffer a lot. The prayer for  
police custody is hereby allowed for 5 days. The accused is  
sent to police custody for 5 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guidelines of  
Hon'ble Appex Court and NHRC regarding mode, manner,  
procedure in this regard. The IO is further directed to  
produce the accused after the completion of police custody  
remand with day to day medical report of the accused on  
**17.06.2022 at 10.30. a.m.** before this court.

To **17.06.2022** for production of the accused .

Call for CD.

**Let a copy of this order be supplied to the IO of this  
case at once.**

**D/C**

**Judge Special Court  
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**